consolidations or transfers/sales of all or substantially all assets. However, DFT may pay the minimum dividend necessary to
meet its REIT income distribution requirements.

The Unsecured Notes due 2023 also require the Operating Partnership and the Subsidiary Guarantors to maintain total
unencumbered assets of at least 150% of their unsecured debt on a consolidated basis. The Unsecured Notes due 2023 also
have customary events of default, including, but not limited to, nonpayment, breach of covenants, and payment or acceleration
defaults in certain other indebtedness of ours or certain of our subsidiaries. Upon an event of default, the holders of the
Unsecured Notes due 2023 or the trustee may declare the Unsecured Notes due 2023 due and immediately payable. We were in
compliance with all covenants under the Unsecured Notes due 2023 as of June 30, 2016.

Table of Contents

61

A summary of our debt maturity schedule is as follows, shown pro forma for the closing of the amended and restated
credit facility on July 25, 2016, which extended the maturity of our Unsecured Credit Facility and the Unsecured Term Loan.

Pro Forma Debt Maturity
($ in thousands)

Year Fixed Rate (1)   Floating Rate (1)   Total (1) % of Total Rates

2016 $ — $ 2,500 (4) $ 2,500 0.2% 2.1%
2017 — 8,750 (4) 8,750 0.7% 2.1%
2018 — 102,500 (4) 102,500 8.5% 2.1%
2019 — — — —% —%
2020 — — — —% —%
2021 600,000 (2) — 600,000 49.4% 5.9%
2022 — 250,000 (5) 250,000 20.6% 2.1%
2023 250,000 (3) — 250,000 20.6% 5.6%
Total $ 850,000   $ 363,750   $ 1,213,750 100.0% 4.7%

(1) Principal amounts exclude deferred financing costs.
(2) The 5.875% Unsecured Notes due 2021 mature on September 15, 2021.
(3) The 5.625% Unsecured Notes due 2023 mature on June 15, 2023. Principal amount excludes original issue discount of

$1.8 million as of June 30, 2016.
(4) The ACC3 Term Loan matures on March 27, 2018 with no extension option. Quarterly principal payments of $1.25

million began on April 1, 2016, increase to $2.5 million on April 1, 2017 and continue through maturity.
(5) The Unsecured Term Loan matures on January 21, 2022 with no extension option.

Contractual Obligations

The following table summarizes our contractual obligations as of June 30, 2016, including the maturities assuming
extension options are not exercised and scheduled principal repayments of the ACC3 Term Loan (in thousands):

Obligation 2016 2017-2018 2019-2020 Thereafter Total